
Damian Allen
Chief Executive
___________________________________________________________________
Issued on: Thursday, 11th March 2021

Governance Services Officer for this meeting Sarah Maxfield
(01302) 736723

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
___________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Sub-Committee is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:    Microsoft Teams - Virtual Meeting 

Date:       Friday, 19th March, 2021

Time:      10.00 am

The meeting will be held remotely via Microsoft Teams. Members and Officers
will be advised on the process to follow to attend the meeting. Any members of
the public or Press wishing to attend the meeting by teleconference should
contact Governance Services on 01302 736723/737462/736709 for further
details.

BROADCASTING NOTICE

This meeting is being recorded for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s web
site. The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and images
collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s
published policy.

Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept that you may be
recorded and the recording used for the purpose set out above.

Public Document Pack



Items for Discussion:

PageNo.
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. To consider the extent , if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of interest, if any. 

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 28th January 2021. 1 - 2

A. Reports where the Public and Press may not be excluded.

5. Application for a New Gambling Premises Licence application for 
'Merkur Slots', 37-39 St Sepulchre Gate, Doncaster, DN1 1TD. 

3 - 338

(Appendix E to the report is not for publication as it contains
personal information protected by Data Protection Legislation,
not required to be published in accordance with the Licensing
Act 2003).

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

Chair – Councillor Iris Beech

Councillors Duncan Anderson, Bev Chapman and Ian Pearson



A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 28TH JANUARY, 2021

A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held VIRTUALLY via 
MICROSOFT TEAMS on THURSDAY, 28TH JANUARY, 2021, at 10.00 am.

PRESENT: 

Chair - Councillor Iris Beech

Councillors Steve Cox, Charlie Hogarth and Nikki McDonald

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

No declarations were reported at the meeting.

2 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON 13TH OCTOBER, 
2020. 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 13th 
October 2020, be approved as a correct record.

3 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON 17TH NOVEMBER, 
2020. 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 17th 
November 2020, be approved as correct record.

4 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR EDEN STORES, 146 
THORNE ROAD, EDENTHORPE, DONCASTER. 

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new Premises Licence in respect 
of Eden Store, 146 Thorne Road, Edenthorpe, Doncaster.

The Sub-Committee Members, the Applicants, persons making representations and 
Responsible Authorities, had received the agenda prior to the meeting. Copies of the 
representations were attached to the report at Appendix E.

At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting, 
made introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed.

As the hearing was being held via a teleconferencing facility, Members of the Sub-
Committee and other parties, were informed by the Chair that she would indicate who 
would speak next in order to ensure that the meeting ran as smoothly as possible.

The Senior Licensing Practitioner introduced the report and outlined the salient points 
in relation to the application.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



A. 2

The Applicant’s Agent Mr Ian Rushton and the Applicant Mr Ratheesan 
Selvanayakam, were in attendance at the meeting, made representations and 
answered questions.

Mr Gurbhej Singh who had made written representations in respect of the application, 
outlined his concerns and objections to the application, and answered questions.

All parties were then asked to leave the teleconference meeting whilst the Sub-
Committee deliberated on the application and reached a decision.

All parties were then invited back in to the meeting to be informed of the Sub-
Committee’s decision.

RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee, having considered the application for a 
new Premises Licence in respect of Eden Stores, 146 Thorne Road, 
Edenthorpe, Doncaster and have taken into account the written representations 
made, the evidence presented today, the steps that are appropriate to promote 
the Licensing Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and our Statement of 
Licensing Policy, has decided to grant the licence in the terms set out in 
Appendix B including the conditions at pages 44 and 45 with the addition that 
CCTV will be made available to the Police and other authorised officers upon 
request. 

The Committee have noted that the applicant has worked in licensed premises 
for 10 years and has experience of owning such premises. He has held a 
personal licence for 7-8 years.

The committee noted that the applicant has agreed to reduce the hours of 
selling alcohol from 8:00am to 11:00pm and removed the provision relating to 
late night refreshment as a concession to those making representations.

Mr G Singh addressed the committee and explained that he was aware of crime 
and anti-social behaviour from social media, but had no further substantiating 
evidence.  Mr G Singh accepted that reducing the hours for selling alcohol was 
reasonable.

The committee, were satisfied that the applicant has properly addressed the 
licensing objectives and whilst the representations were fully considered, they 
do not provide any evidence to substantiate their representations and the 
committee have noted the provision within the guidance issued under the 
Licensing Act 2003 which confirms that need and commercial demand are not 
issues for the licensing authority to consider.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    

Page 2



Doncaster Council
Civic Office Waterdale Doncaster DN1 3BU

__________________________________________________________________

19 March 2021

To the Chair and Members of the 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Gambling Act 2005 – Application for a New Premises Licence Bingo. 

Merkur Slots, 37-39 St Sepulchre Gate, Doncaster DN1 1TD

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. To request that members of the Sub-Committee determine the application for 
a new premises licence in respect of Merkur Slots, 37-39 St Sepulchre Gate, 
Doncaster, DN1 1TD. The procedure for considering the application is set out 
in Appendix A.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2. It is recommended that the Sub-Committee determine this application having 
regard to the representations made and the evidence before it.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER

3. The Gambling Act 2005 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its 
obligations on licence applications, which are the subject of representations. 

EXEMPT REPORT 

4. There are no confidentiality issues.

BACKGROUND

5. The premises concerned is currently used as a travel agent.  The application 
is for a new premises licence to operate the site as a Bingo Premises.

6. A summary of the application is attached as Appendix B to this report. 

7. A location plan of the premises is attached at Appendix C.

8. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix D.

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



9. Under the Gambling Act 2005, the Statutory Guidance issued under Section 
25 of the Act, and the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Gambling Policy, any 
application under the Act in respect of which representations have been made 
to the Li
[...]
 put their case.  Each party shall have equal 
maximum time in which to address the Committee.  The Committee may take 
into account documentary or other information provided by a party before the 
hearing, or with the consent of all other parties at the hearing.  The Committee 
may change the procedure in individual cases, upon the application of a party, 
or upon its own motion, if it considers it necessary to properly determine the 
business before it.

(a) At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair will make introductions 
and establish that all parties understand the procedure to be followed.  
The Committee will then receive and determine any application that a 
party may wish to make to permit another person to appear at the 
hearing, and any application that any party wishes to make to vary the 
following order of addresses.

(b) The Applicant may then address the Committee and provide any 
further information that the Authority have requested.  At the 
conclusion of the Applicant’s address, members of the Committee may 
ask the Applicant questions.  Following questions by Committee 
members, any other party that wishes to question the Applicant may 
request permission to do so.  If granted, the party or parties receiving 
permission may question the Applicant.

Page 11



(c) Other parties entitled to address the Committee or given permission to 
do so under paragraph (a) above, may then do so; and also provide to 
the Committee any information that the Authority have requested.  
Following the address, the members of the Committee may question 
the party addressing the Committee.  Following any Committee 
questions, any other party wishing to question the party that has 
addressed the Committee may seek the Committee’s permission to do 
so.  If granted, the party or parties receiving permission may question 
the Applicant.

Order of Addresses under paragraph (c)

Subject to any direction given by the Committee under paragraph (a) 
above, the order of ad
[...]
egislation, the Licensing Objectives and the Licence Conditions
and Codes of Practice.

5. Cashino Gaming has never had a review of a bingo premises licence.

6. Cashino Gaming Limited holds key positions within the Bingo Association and BACTA (the
trade association for the amusement and gaming machine industry in the UK) Executive
and Social Responsibility Committees, working closely with these groups to innovate and
promote Compliance and Social Responsibility within the industry.

7. Cashino Gaming Limited has over 50 Personal Management Licence Holders throughout
its Operational structure, all of which are aware of their roles and responsibilities in regard
to the Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice (LCCP). Legal obligations are placed upon
personal licence holders to promote the Licensing Objectives whilst undertaking their
respective duties.

8. Cashino Gaming Limited has appointed a dedicated team of compliance auditors that work
independently of the Company’s Operations Team to continually assess premises’
compliance with the governing legislative standards and Company Policy and Procedure.
The Company conducts a minimum of two compliance audits per year in each venue.
Audits include Regulatory Compliance, Customer Interaction, Incidents, Self-exclusion
breaches and Age Verification records. During the audits, premises staff are tested on their
level of knowledge and understanding of all relevant criteria. Venues may be re-visited and
any additional training needs addressed. Records of incidents, interactions, self-exclusion
breaches and age verification checks are collated on a central hub, which is regularly
reviewed and monthly reports are provided to Operations Teams.

9. Cashino Gaming Limited operates a strict marketing and promotional guidelines policy,
which has been developed in accordance with the Gambling Commission’s Licence

17
Page 71



Conditions and Codes of Practice and the Advertising Standards Authority’s Committee of 
Advertising Pr
[...]
 application for a new Gambling Premises licence. 

33
Page 87



The Harehills area is one of the most socially deprived in the City and is 

prominent in many of the indices used to measure social deprivation.  In the 

same month I also attended the High Road, Tottenham visiting an Licensed 

Gambling Premises including 4 betting offices.  

 

15. In October 2020 I spent two days in Blackpool conducting observations in 

respect of an application for a new gambling premises licence.  Already in the 

area were 3 adult gaming centres and 3 betting shops.  Also, in October 2020 I 

attended a zoom conference aimed at Licensing Consultants, Police officers, 

and local authorities when updates were given on amendments to the 

Gambling Act and amended guidance from the Gambling Commission.  

 

16. At the end of October 2020 I spent two days in Newbury visiting Licensed 

Gambling Premises. In December 2020 I spent a day in the Acocks Green area 

of the West Midlands visiting Betting shops and gaming centres. In February 

2021 I spent two days in the Worcester City Centre area conducting 

observations in respect of an application for a new Bingo licence. 

 

17. In addition to acting on behalf of operators I have also conducted 

observations on behalf of residents and in September 2017 I conducted 2 days 

of investigations on behalf of the London Borough of Camden. It is important 

to stress that when conducting my observations, I act totally independently of 

those instructing me and record accurately what I observe. To ensure that my 

visits accurately reflect the true situation I always insist that local operators 

are not made aware of my visits taking place. I am informed by those 

instructing me that this was the case for the current investigation. 

 

Terms of reference 

18. I have been requested by Richard Bradley of Poppleston Allen solicitors to 

investigate a new Gaming Premises Licence application at 37-

39 St Sepulchre Gate Doncaster DN
[...]
ly, for operators unable to access this system, you can these events by email to: 
key.events@gamblingcommission.gov.uk 
 
2 Events which must be reported, because the Commission considers them likely to have a material impact on the 
nature or structure of a licensee’s business, are set out in general licence condition 15.2.1 

163
Page 218

mailto:key.events@gamblingcommission.gov.uk


 
10   Assessing local risk  
10.1   Assessing local risk  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

making gambling fairer and safer 
 
 

www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk 

Social responsibility code provision 10.1.1  
Assessing local risk 
All non-remote casino, adult gaming centre, bingo, family entertainment centre, betting 
and remote betting intermediary (trading room only) licences, except non-remote general 
betting (limited) and betting intermediary licences. 
1 Licensees must assess the local risks to the licensing objectives posed by the provision of 

gambling facilities at each of their premises, and have policies, procedures and control 
measures to mitigate those risks. In making risk assessments, licensees must take into 
account relevant matters identified in the licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy1. 

2 Licensees must review (and update as necessary) their local risk assessments: 
a to take account of significant changes in local circumstances, including those identified 

in a licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy; 
b when there are significant changes at a licensee’s premises that may affect their 

mitigation of local risks; 
c when applying for a variation of a premises licence; and 
d in any case, undertake a local risk assessment when applying for a new premises 

licence. 
 
1This is the statement of licensing policy under the Gambling Act 2005. 

Ordinary code provision 10.1.2  
Sharing local risk assessments 
All non-remote casino, adult gaming centre, bingo, family entertainment centre, b
[...]
y case, undertake a local risk assessment when applying for a new premises 

licence. 
 
1This is the statement of licensing policy under the Gambling Act 2005. 

197
Page 252



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

making gambling fairer and safer 
 
 

www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk 
 
 

Ordinary code provision 10.1.2  
Sharing local risk assessments 
All non-remote casino, adult gaming centre, bingo, family entertainment centre, betting 
and remote betting intermediary (trading room only) licences, except non-remote general 
betting (limited) and betting intermediary licences 
1 Licensees should share their risk assessment with licensing authorities when applying for a 

premises licence or applying for a variation to existing licensed premises, or otherwise on 
request. 

198
Page 253

http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/


 

CASHINO - POWERS OF THE GAMBLING COMMISSION’S ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS & OTHER OFFICERS Page 1 
 

 
 

POWERS OF THE GAMBLING COMMISSION’S ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS & OTHER OFFICERS  
 

 
STATEMENT  
 
The Company recognises its responsibility and obligation to comply with the Licensing Objectives of the 
Gambling Act 2005 and the Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice. 
 
The Company acknowledges its obligation to ensure that staff co-operate with the Gambling 
Commission’s Enforcement Officers in the proper performance of their compliance functions and that 
they are made aware of those officers’ rights of entry to premises. 

 

 The Company must provide the Gambling Commission with any information that they suspect 
may relate to the commission of an offence under the Act, including an offence resulting from a 
breach of a license condition or a code of practice provision having the effect of a license 
condition. Changes in key circumstances must be reported within five days of their occurrence in 
accordance with the terms set out in the Operating License. 

 

 The Company must provide the Gambling Commission with such information as the Commission 

[...]
ame; and

1

273
Page 328



Document Generated: 2017-10-05
Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This
item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

(c) a statement to the effect that all or part of the participation fee may be waived at the
discretion of the person charging it.

(4) The notice may be displayed in electronic form.
(5) A reference in this paragraph to a charge in respect of gaming does not include an amount

paid for an opportunity to win one or more prizes in gaming to which section 288 of the 2005 Act
(meaning of “prize gaming”) applies.

5.—(1)  The rules of each type of game that is available to be played the premises other than
games played on gaming machines shall be made available to customers within the premises.

(2) The condition in sub-paragraph (1) may be satisfied by—
(a) displaying a sign setting out the rules,
(b) making available leaflets or other written material containing the rules, or
(c) running an audio-visual guide to the rules prior to any bingo game being commenced.

6. Any ATM made available for use on the premises shall be located in a place that requires any
customer who wishes to use it to cease gambling in order to do so.

PART 2
Default conditions attaching to bingo premises licences

1. Subject to paragraph 2, no facilities for gambling shall be provided on the premises between
the hours of midnight and 9am.

2. The condition in paragraph 1 shall not apply to making gaming machines available for use.

2

274
Page 329



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 331



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 28th January 2021
	Minutes

	5 Application for a New Gambling Premises Licence application for 'Merkur Slots', 37-39 St Sepulchre Gate, Doncaster, DN1 1TD
	APPENDIX D
	additional documents Bundle Pt 1
	proposed conditions
	AK
	SA
	AT
	DB
	Obs log Merkur Doncaster
	999 Doncaster - Proposed Lice

Minutes of the meeting


A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

FRIDAY, 19TH MARCH, 2021

A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held virtually via 
MICROSOFT TEAMS on FRIDAY, 19TH MARCH, 2021, at 10.00 am.

PRESENT: 

Chair - Councillor Iris Beech

Councillors Duncan Anderson, Bev Chapman and Ian Pearson

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

No declarations were reported at the meeting.

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28TH JANUARY 2021 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28th January 2021 be 
approved as a correct record.

3 APPLICATION FOR A NEW GAMBLING PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR 
'MERKUR SLOTS', 37-39 ST SEPULCHRE GATE, DONCASTER, DN1 1TD 

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new Gambling Premises Licence 
in respect of Merkur Slots, 37-39 St Sepulchre Gate, Doncaster DN1 1TD

The Sub-Committee Members, the Applicants, persons making representations and 
Responsible Authorities, had received the agenda prior to the meeting. Copies of the 
representations were attached to the report at Appendix E.

At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting, 
made introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed.

As the hearing was being held via a teleconferencing facility, Members of the Sub-
Committee and other parties, were informed by the Chair that she would indicate who 
would speak next in order to ensure that the meeting ran as smoothly as possible.

The Licensing Officer introduced the report and outlined the salient points in relation to 
the application.

The Applicant’s Barrister Mr Philip Kolvin QC was in attendance at the meeting, made 
representations and answered questions.

Mr Chris Greatorex, Licensing Compliance Co-ordinator and Mrs Caroline Temperton, 
Public Health who had made written representations in respect of the application, 
outlined their concerns and objections to the application, and answered questions.



A. 2

All parties were then asked to leave the teleconference meeting whilst the Sub-
Committee deliberated on the application and reached a decision.

All parties were then invited back in to the meeting to be informed of the Sub-
Committee’s decision.

RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee, having considered the application for a 
new Gambling Premises Licence in respect of Merkur Slots, 37-39 St 
Sepulchre Gate, Doncaster DN1 1TD, taken into account the representations 
made and the evidence presented today together with the following Gambling 
Commission documents - ‘Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice’ and the 
‘General guidance on the role and responsibilities of licensing authorities in 
gambling regulation’, Statement of Licensing Policy under the Gambling Act 
2005 and decided that the application is consistent with the Licensing 
objectives and therefore decided to grant the Licence with the conditions that 
have been put forward by the Applicant at pages 1 and 2 of their bundle. 

The Committee noted the significant and detailed information provided by the 
applicant all of which shows consistency with the licensing objectives.

The committee also noted the information provided by the objecting parties, but 
found that there was no specific evidence relating to this organisation or 
premises – this was acknowledged by the parties.  

Whilst it is not a condition of the Licence, the Committee would welcome the 
Applicant working to the highest standards of accessibility now and into the 
future in all formats.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    


